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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
AMERICUS DIVISION

HATTIE BRAZIER, Widow of
Jameg Brazier, deceased
V. CIVIL ACTION #475
W, B, CHERRY, RANDOLPH
McDONALD, ZACHARY T,
MATTHEWS, SHIRAH CHATMAN,
HOWARD LEE and THE FIDELITY

CASUALTY COMPANY OF NEW YORK,
a coxporation
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This is the deposition of LOUIS D, HAZOURI, M.D.,
taken by the plaintiff in the above case; pursuant to
agreement, all formalities waived, and all objections
reserved except as to the form of the question, before
Carl F. Potswald, Notary Public, at the United States
Post Office Building, Columbus, Georgia, on Thursday,
November 15, 1962, commencing at 4:00 o'clock P.M,
* K &

AP?EARANCES OF COUNSEL:

* For the Plaintiff: Donald L. Hollowell, Esq.

For the befendant: Charles J. Bloch, Esq.
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Carl F. Potswald
Court Reporier
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LOUIS D, HAZOURIL
being first duly sworn, deposed and testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
By Mr. Hollowell:
Will you give your name, sir?
My name is Louis D, Hagouri.
And you are a medical doctox?
Yes, I am.
Do -you have a specialty?
I specialize in heurosurgery.
Would you give us a brief rundown of your training and
experience, doctor?
I attended the-University of Florida, and I am a graduate
of Emory University Medical School. My post graduate
tfaining was at Union University in Albany, New York;
the University of Cincinnati, Cincinnaﬁi, Ohioy and the
University of Tennessee in Memphis, Tennessee. I have
been practicing my profession in this loéale for ten
vears, and I have been in charge of the Neurosurgical
Unit for the Third Army during my service in the armed
forces.

For"what period was that, docfor?

That was for two yearsy that was at Camp qudon.

Have you had the occasion to perform and to see performed

_éraniectomy types of operations?




L A Yes, sir, I have,

2 hQ Would you be able to indicate any approximate number of
3 such operations in which you have engaged?

4 1A No, sir, I wouldn't be able to guess.

Slo Would you suggest that they would constitute a large
6 number?

7 WA Yes, I would.

8 Il g Doctor, calling your attention to.the month of April in
9 the year 1958, between the date.of the 21st and the 25th ?
10 " of April, did you have the occasion to have a patient %g
11 by the name of James Brazier? ' .- ;g
12 4 a I had a patient by the name of James Brazier, who was a ;ﬂ
13 admitted to éy service allegedly on the 2lst of -April of ?é

14 1958, but was not seen by me until the 25th of April of
15 1958. o S R 1
16 || o Now, douyou know where he was as of that time? . ' iE
|

17 | A - I was informed that he had been admitted to the Medical R

18 Center here in Columbus, Georgia on my service at the }5

19 request of Dr. Charles Ward of Dawson, Georgia, and he T%

20 was seen ana taken care of by.Dr. John Durden of this ‘
-2l city who was taking calls for me.

22 J g Is there anything that has come into your knowledge which

23 would cause you to doubt the fact that he was in fact

admitted on the 21lst of April 1958, as your information

was directed to you?
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No, there has not.
wWhen you first saw him, what was his condition?
When he was seen by me his chart was reviewed and it wag

noted that he had a blood pressure which was within

_normal limits, he had an elevated temperature, moderate

pulse, he had a dressing on his head,

What on his head?

Dressing, bandage. We could not test his coordination
other than -- |

You say.you could not test his coordination?

No, since the patient usually has to be instructed to
follow commands and this patient could not follow com-
mands due to ‘his level of consciousness., He was quite
stuperous; as a matter of fact, shdwing a coma. He
couldn't move his arms andflegs which we felt itwas on

a reflex basis., He showed evidence of brain damage by

certain neurological findings.

Do you have a copy of those findings?

Yes, I do.

‘Would you relate what those findings are.

His reflexes were hyperactive; sensory examination, that
is, stimulation with a pin, showed that there was milg

movement in the upper and lower extremities, not the usual

and natural quick response. He showed bylateral Babinski

signs, which are signs comparable to evidence of damage
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__injury, the second cause is a bleeding abnormality such as

to the brain. His corneal reflexes were sluggishj that
is, testing the eyes to see if there was any motion
revealed that he did not respond. No other detailed
'testing could be carriedlout_since this patient was of
course, for practical purposes, not cooperative. And it
was my impression that he had sustained an injured-brain
with bruising to the brain stem, and as well was in a
post-~operative state having had a biood clot removed by
Dr, Durden.

What would cause a blood clot of the type that you have
just referred to in your findings?

Usually three primary causes, the most common of course is

in leukemia, and of course the third cause is on occasion
we will seean individual with high blood pressure who -

has ruptured a blood vessel and give you the same finding.
You menticoned leukemia and high blood pressure, In all
of the reports which you have seen, and as a result of
your examination, was there any findings of those diseases
doctor?

There was none, -
Or ‘conditions?

There was no disease as far as leukemia, His blood

pressure was elevated to 160/100, which was the time of

his being referred into éhé hospital. That was the chart, | .
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not my recording.

I see. Did that blood pressure diminish or lower?

It became lowered, apparently after the removal of the
blood clot.

From your charts and your findings, were you able to
determine whether there was massive contusions of the
head and scalp or not?

I can't answer the question with reference to the scalp
since I did not change the other doctor's dressing, but
there was evidence from the examination that he had
sustained some catastrophe intracranially; that is, the
brain had been severely damaged. |

From your knowledge of ind;viduals who were suffering the
kind of traumatic experience which this man presumably
was suffering, are you in a position to indicate the. type
of instrument which might have been necessary in order
to produce the. kind of damage to the head that Brazier
had?

No, I couldn't. It would have to be on the basis of
blunt instrument, or the patient directly striking the
floor or raising his head against a beam, or it can be
very many different causes., Other than from the history,

at least we know that there was no penetrating object

such as a knife or an axe or a qun-shot wound.

MR, BLOCH: Did'you say it was not, doctox?




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

A Was not, that's right, éir.

Q From the history, alsb, would you be ablé to determine
whether there were any sharp objects at all which causzed
a laceration-type wound on the head?

A If there was, I am not aware of it other than from my own
record, It states that he had been struck over the head
several times. And that history was obtained from the
chart.

Q From your observation and from the charts which you have

studied, would you be able to say approximately the number

of times that he had been struck?

A No, sir. There is no mention of it in the record, to my
knowledge, ) - _ 4
o) Doctor, would you explain for the record the direcdtion

that an injury to the head of the type which I will des-
cribe to you would take or would be. Examination of the
skull reveals a f;acture extending from the left lateral
margin of the brain magnuﬁ. Would you want to read that
for me, doctor, aloud and explain that insofar as you can

in layman's language?

A Examination of the skull reveals a fracture extending from

the left lateral margin of the brain magnum.--.if I might

interject here, I am certain that is a typographical

error, that should be foramen magnum -- laterally through

the parietal temporal bones éktéhding to the vertex on the
: . e
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s . njury. But the most logical
6 . 5{ - ‘
o o ‘= back of your head,
& , ;
’ ;? I RN - "ntusions of the scalp, or
o = * “ut having any indica- -
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25 - get a scatter ér a sort of a fracture line that you can




10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24
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delineate. And one would make a hypothesis here by that
type of experimental study that the blow was behind the
left ear, or possibly over the right frontal bone. That
is above the right forehead, that would be a sort of
across—the-skull type of injufy. But the most logical
would be that of striking the b%ck of your head,

Would it be possible to have contusions of the scalp, or
of the skull itself rather, without having any indica-
tions of lacerations on the exterior of the heady that is,

without there being any visible signs of this from the

‘exterior?

Anything would be possible, but it would be unlikely.

- Let me ask you this doctor,‘what would normally cause

extensive epicranial hemorrhage, and what is referred to
as an organized hematoma?

That would imply that there was some force that caused
the skull to temporarily -~ it's become fractured - to
temporarily contract and extend, since it is a bony
structure, and possibly the strength of the force would
be enough to separate the covering between the skull and
the brain. And by shearing away this covering, blood

vessels are torn and then a blood clot forms., Nature

becomes organized and forms a large mass or so-called
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I see. Now, would an operation of the type which was
performed on this patient normally cause the.kind of
damage which you have just explained and cause the kind
of hematoma that you have just explained?

No, sir, it would not.

Then it is your testimony, as I understand it, that this
had to have been produced by some type of traumatic
experience which this patient underwent by virtue of some
heavy object of some sort having come in contact with his
head?

That is correct, sir,

Now, as to the brain, doctor, if ah examination'reVealé
extensive subdural and epidural hemorrhage with marked _
encephlomalacia of the right temporal and left parietal
lobes, what wouid-be the kind of experierice which would-

produce that? Or let me ask you this: would the conditic

sistent with the condition which I have just referred to
relative to the brain,Awhich is tha£ of the extensive
subdural and epidural hemorrhage with the marked
encephlomalacia of the right temporal and left parietal
lobes?

It would be consistent with an injury.

What does it mean when it says that "on section the con-

tused brain has become necrotic?

n
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~the brain will take over for the individual to recover,

11

The brain where it had been bruised had lost part of its
blood supply and then as a result, by losing its blood
supply, becomes softened and then deteriorates and becomes
mushy consistency.

When this happens what is the usual result?

of coufse, it depends on whichrpart of the brain is
affected but it will mean loss of function of that part
of the brain. If it's extensive of course death ensues.

If it's moderate, Nature will heal it and other parts of

depending on the extensiveness'of the insult,

I believe it was extensive in this particular case; is
that correct? o - — =
Yeg, it was.

Doctor, was there any  other malady or condition which waé
in any way abnormal to the extent that it could possibly
have given rise to his death?

Well, the primary cause of death of course would be the
extensiveness of the injury to his brain. And the autopsy
also showed, was réported to have shown lobar pneumonia.
Was there any evidence that.he had lobar pneumonia priof
to his entry into the hospital?

None to my knowledge.

Is it common for patients Qho have had injuries such as

this to develop pneumonia?




12
1 A Usually after a long period of time, depending on their
2 ability to get rid of the mucus from théir throat and frén
3 the air passages, it may settle down and become secon-
4 darily infected from the individuals own normal organisms
5 and you might develop pneumonia. We try our best of
6 course to prevent this, but it does happen and it usually
7 does kill the individual,
8 Q When you say it usually does kill the individual, are
é 9 you suggesting that this is a secondary cause?
f 10 || A It is a secondary cause where it does occur.
| 11 Q Where it does occur.
12 || A And it depends there again on the occurrence,
—. 13 | @ - Anyway, as I understand your testimony, the traumatic
14 experience as has been explained by you in the answer to
15 the question was the actual and primary cause of his %
16 death; is that correct? ‘
17 || A That is correct.
18 Q  Doctor, on your return from the trip that you made
19 mention of earlier, you did examine the patient yourself,
20 did you not?
21 | A Yes, I did. é
22 0 "Is there anything else pertaiﬁing to the condition in %
23 0 ~ which you found this man or relating to his history or -
24 ~ his presence in the hospital which you think to be sig-
s nificant but which I have poE asked you about? Maybe
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-this man had?

13

something stands out in your mind, I don't know.

No, sirj; other than this patient had been operated on,

He had been, he was found to be guite critical apparently,
as he had been when he arrived, and in spite of everything
that was done he still passed on,

From your reports.and from the condition of the man, what
would you say was the approximate period of time which
passed between the traumatic experience and the patient's
arrival at the hospital?

The hiétory as given to me related that this occurxred on .
the 20th.of April on or about, that he had regained his

consciousness on or about the 2lst of April, and that he

began having difficulty with speech as well as his coordi—

nation and his walking, and then showed rapid deterioratig
and admittea to the hoépital on the 21lst of April.

Was there anything about the general examination of the
man which would cause his locomotion and his speech to
be in a deteriorated condition or abnormal other than the
injury to the head?

None that I could ascertain.

How would you characterize the blow or blows that would

have been necessary to produce the kind of injuries which

I couldn't answer that, that would be speculation on my

part. I don't know.

n
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14

That is any more than what you have already indicated, is
that what you mean, doctor? |

That is correct, sir.

Doctor, who is Mrs, Hinton?

She is my private secretary.

Now, do you know where the office of Dr, John Duxden is
at?

I don't know the aédress, sir. I believe it's on Fourth
Avenue here in Columbus.

I believe Dr. Webber is no longer in the city, is he?

No, sir, I think he has an offige in the Doctors Building
here, which is across from the Medical Center.

I see. He is also connected with some hospital now in
Phoenix City, isn't he?

He is connected With the Cobb Memorial Hospital.

Doctor, what kind of item would you suggest could produce
contusions ffom one to three centimeters in diametex
though there would be no laceration of the scalp visible,
what kind of a blow and what kind of an instrument would
be required?

Which would reveal no evidence of external violence to the
scalp? |

And I am referring particularly to the same report

that we were looking at before but looking under "Scalp"

in the section captioned "External Examination".
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Well, it would be highly unlikely that you would have any
kind of underlying damage to the brain without some
obvious evidence of external ﬁiolence to the scalp, in
answer to your question. But you wish this explained
here?.

Yes. I believe it says there were contusions and
abrasions over the entire Surface of the scalp in the
hair bearing portions. These contusions range from one
to three centimeters in diaﬁeter, and there are no
lacerations of the scalp visible other than the surgical
incisions described above. Now, what I am asking is, in
order to get contusions rénging from one to three centi-

meters but there not being any lacerations, what kind of

instrument would be required in oxder to produce contusion
of ;hislgogt? |

It would imply a small instrument of some nature.

Would. these have to be quick staccato types of blows, or
would they have to be%done with some considerable force

in oxrder to produce contusions rénging from one to three
centimetgrs in diameter?

Well{ the time element could vary. It could be one con-
tusion, none, and one contusion later on. There would

be no way of telling unless you did studies on the scalp

each individual time, and that would be practically an:.ii
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" scalp., If your force is. there, again I can't give you

16

impossibility.

I see. Maybe I didn't make myself clear. What I am
getting at, doctor, is that would the type of blow which
would be required to make these contusions which are from
one tp three centimeters in diameter have to be one of
rapid, light, staccato type of blows -- I am speaking of
staccato from the standpoint of rapid and light as
distinguished from time as we think in terms of music --
as distinguished also from a heavy blow, if I make myself
clear?

Well, you would have to have a reasonable force to give
you the underlying damage that he had to his brain, so

it would have to be a.rather severe force o? an increased
force to do that.

Would the latter two adjectives used be more descriptive
than the other?

The which?

I say, would the latter two adjectives which you. used be:
more descriptive than the former. You said merely a
reasonable force initially, and then subsequently I believe
you said a heavy and increased force.

Well, you'd have to have if you were to grade it - of

course if the force is severe enough you'd lacerate the

pound force or distance, but if your force is of reasonably

1
0
1
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Q

moderate extent you would expect to get an underlying

bruising to the scalp. And even there could you grade it
on that? A small tap dn the scalp of course is not going
to alter the scalp structure, but if you have a moderately
forceful blow such as suddenly raising your head beneath
a crossbeam, you will get a welt, or you might get bleedin
beneath the scalp, or_if you increase the fo;ce you will
get further bleeding.

Suppose you had some comparatively small metal object but
which was padded, would yoﬁ be likely to get this kind of
force or kind of damage?

I would imagine i1f you had a small padded object you could
probably fracture the skull with"repeated gibws;ﬁénd
probably tear the scalp. There again, it dépends on the
amount of force applied.

Would it be reasonable to say that in order to produce
contusions from one to three centimeters in diameter in
the’ scalp, that it would take considerable force, and that
to produce a fracture from twenty-one to twenty-three
centimeters in length would require anrextraordinarily
excessive force?

You'd have to have an unusual force to fesult in that
fracture, unless the fracture itself resulted from a
very large-~framed individual striking the floor.

From the condition of this man's body, w:

g
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evidence that he had struck the floor at any time?

No. That would be predicated - I did not examine this
man initially and did not alter his dressing, that was
just simply from his body.

From all the records which you have reéd, the originadl
reports and the reports which you have, are there any
indications that there were bruises and contusions of

the bddy, aboufrthe body generally, which might come from
a fall and which would be likely to come if a man had
fallen in such a manner as to prdduce a fracture of the

nature that you have explained here?

It would be speculation, I couldn't answer that. I mean,

it would be reasonable to assume that he- had blows to his

head, and it would also be reasonable.to_assume that he
had fallen and fractured his skull, or that he had
received a blow that was strong enOth to fracture his
skull.

Perhaps my question was a liitle too long for yoﬁ to
answer it properly. Would you read the question again,
Mr . Reporter?

(Question read back to the witness.)

There was no eévidence to the body that I examined that

there was any external violence.

Of the body?

i
1
i
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Doctor, may I see the document which you have before you,

Other than of the head?

That's correct, sir.

All right. I believe that got to the question. Maybe
if I rephrase it you can get me a definitive answer,
Then do I understand it is your testimony that you could
not observe, nor have you seen any reports which indicate,
that this man suffered any lacerations or bruises ang
contusions of the body?

That is correct,

Other than those that related to the head?

That is correct.

All right, Have you had occasion to communicate or be
communicated with by Mr. Bloch in connection with this
case?

If I did I am not aware of it. There may have been some

communication previously in the mail, but I don't think

so.
Have you had any with Mr., 2., T. Matthews or W. B. Cherry
of Dawson, Georgia pertaining to this matter?
No, sir, I have not.

MR. HOLLOWELL: I believe thét is all for the
doctoxr at this time, |
CROSS-EXAMINATION_ .. .

By Mr. Bloch:
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the ones that you were reading from when you were testi-
fying., It's signed by Joe Webber, M,D. Is that right?
Yes, sir.

Associate pathologist at the Medical Center?

Yes.

Is he the doctor whom you said was still in Columbus?

He has an office in Columbus,_and is the pathologist for
the Cobb Hospital in Phoenix City, Alabama.

You said there was a typographical error soﬁewhere in
there? |

That should be foramen, which means opening.

Foramen magnum. Now, what you have been testifying from
is this memorandum or report made out by Dr. Webber; is
that right?

As to the findings, yes, sir.

As to the findings. You spoke of lobar pneumonia. What
is the differeﬁce between lobar pneumconia and bronchial
pneumonia?

Well, the lung is made up into lobes, and bronchial
pneumonia usually implies the openings that lead into the
lobesy; and lobar means that one lung, well, that one lobe
was involved, o

Now, there in this same report,. the final thing in it is
cause of death: Cerebral‘nebrosis_and hemorrhage secondary

to severe contra-coup trauma?.

|
i
§
|
f
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That is correct.

Trauma is a blow?

That is correct, sir,

What does contra coup mean?

Opposite side to the blow. I presume, I don't know how
the diagnosis was arrivéd at in this particular instance,
but knowing where the fracture was located, which was the
left side, and one would assume that he struck on the
left side and the blood clot was on the right side and |
that is what causes the death. But contra coﬁp implies
the force or whatever causes the injury is on the one side
and the blood clot is opposite to thgt side.
Well, if a blow, or any trauma sufficient to cause a blood
clot on the right side were inflicted on the left -- or
where was it, where was the clot?

The fracture was on the left side,.

Well, then the blow would have to be on the right?

I am not certain as to which side the hemorrhage was. My
oniy repdrt is that he had a blood clot there, don't know
which side it was on. The autopsy report reveals the
hemorrhage on the right. So one would assume that the
fracture, that the blow 'was sﬁsta;nedfon the left side
and that the hemorrhage was on the right side from the

blow.

Well, would it - what would be the immediate effect of -a-
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blow on this man's left side of his head which was suf-
ficient to cause what happened on the right side, what

would be the immediate effect of it?

From the description of the autopsy report one would assune

that this man had sustained quite a violent injury and
should have immediately become unconscious.

After having sustained an injury of the type which is
indicated by the reports and ffom your own examination of
him, could the man have eaten on the day after he sustaine
an injury of that sort?

It Qould be very unlikely.

Could he have talked af£er having sustained that injury,
dbctor?

There is a possibility, but there again with this -- 4if
we are speaking specifically of this incident here as
reported, it would be unlikely,

Could he have walked alone?

It would be unlikely,

Right at the beginning of your testimony, doctbr, when you
were examined by counsel yvou gave three causes. I had
listed the second as leukemia, the third as high blood
pressure, Where is that in that report, and what is the
It'sf;ot in that report,

It isn't®?

d
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- have a shrunken brain and it gives them more space on the

23

That was in response to a question that was posed,.

I see, What was the first?

like leukemia, or injufy of some nature.

All right., Alcoholism, acute or chronic, have anything
to do with it?

No, éir: unless the individual staggers and falls and

strikes his head.  And usually with an alcoholic they.

inside of the skull, which results in bleeding, which can
then become a blood clot. We see a higher incidence of
alcoholics who have blood clots.

Suppose this man sustained a blow on the afternoon of
April 20 while in a drunken condition, would the blow be
inclined to be affected -- I mean, to cause a more dire
effect, more serious effect on account: of his condition
being drunken than it would if he were sober?

There would be probably a number of factors, I imagine,
that an individual who is intoxicated ox partially
inebriated would probably be more prone to resist or to
fight back or, if struck, would tend to fall guicker than
an individual who is able to try to dodge a glancing blow

that is coming at him.

You said on direct examination, sir, that Brazier was not

seen by you until April 25th?.
¥




10

i1

12

3

14

s

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

23

- the..nurse's notes,

-And I believe you said that there was a dressing on his
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That is correct.
What time?

I haven't the_slightest idea, That would have to be in

head at that time?

That is correct, sir.

Do you know who put that dressing there?

I would assume that Dr. Durden had dressed the scalp.

The batient_was referred to you, or rather you were
called in by Dr. Durden?

No, sirj; he was referred to me by Dr, Ward.

Dr. Ward in Dawson? . __ =

That is correct, sir.

Was the reference-by telephone, or did Dr., Ward come with
him, or what?

I don't know, sir. I presume that he contacted my
secretary, according to my chart, And since I was out

of town she took the call, Dr, Durden was taking my calls
for me at that time, prior to my having another neuro-
surgeon here in town who now covers for me while I am out

of toWn.

Would a small abrasion or laceration on the frontal regipn;_m

of the scalp and another of similar size in the occipital

13

region, which were not large enough to warrant closure °
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witﬁ sutures, be sufficient to cause the fracture of the
skull that you saw?
Not a direct blow. It would be unlikely, unless the skull
struck something else,
Something else like what?
Like the pavement or grouhd.
Or concrete floor?
Anything that is_so hard as to resist a fall.
Anything harder than the skull is sufficiently hard to
resist the fall?
For the average, yes, sir.
MR. BLOCH: I think that is all.
__ REDIRECT EXAMINATION . —
By Mr. Hollowell: | |

Doctoxr, is it possible that this twenty-one to twenty-
three inch fracture might have been smaller initially and
by either repeated blows or movement could have continued
to increase in length?
It would be unlikely. You would assume that once the blow
I mean, once the fracture occurred in this particular
instance that you had the initial insult and shattering,
splinting erffect, in this instance to the skull, that

repeated blows to the hind part of the brain would become

certainly obvious. You would have to really do quite a

bit of to-and-fro motion or movement to aggrééate that
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blow, That is a pretty hard place to crack.

Once it has been cracked, would increased blows possibly.
cause it to crack more, that is what I am trying to get
at?

Conceivable, but unlikely. You would certainly see evi-
dence of further external violence to the scalp.

Well, if a man's skull or scalp showed that the total
surface of thé hair bearing part was bruised and contused,
giving indication then of multiple blows, is it possible
that undexr those types of circumstances, or that type of
circumstance, that the multiple blows could have caused

a fracture which had been made to increase in length??

- It would be reasonable to assume that, if §ou'éccept the

fact that there were a number of blows to the skull or
scalp, and that you had a fracture initially and then by
repetitive type of insult to tﬁé scalp you would con-
ceivably assume that it was aggravated or the fracture
extended.

Could this kind of a fracture be made by the butt of a
gun?

No reason why not. I mean, it's a blunt instrument.

In all of your reports that yoﬁ have énd that you have
seen, doctor, was there any.evidence of any alcholic
content?

None to my knowledge.
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All right.

There is attached to the autopsy report here, which is
quoted; "Results from Crime Laboratory, State of Georgia, ™
dated May 21, 1958, results negative for ethyl alcohel,
methyl alcohol and formaldehyde.

May 21, 1958 is the date of theif report?

That is what I have attached to the pathology report by
Dr. Webber, which is part of my chart.

Let me ask you £his: what is the longest length of time
that alcoholic contents, let's say anywhere from four
ounces to eight ounces, would normally remain in the
body?

If I can spare you.that guestion, I don't know. I'm not
an expert on alcohol. I think Dr. wWebber could answer
that better than I.

Well, just from your general knowiedge and expevience,
one who practices neurological surgery, would yvou be able
to say Qhether or not if there were alcoholic content in
his bloodstream and the patient was in the condition that
the reports indicate that this patient was, would it be
guite likely that eviaences of it would be completely
apparent?

I have never taken an alcohol test on any unconscious

patient.

MR. HOLLOWELL: I believe that is all, doctor.
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_ Doctor, do any of your records give any indication of
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RECROSS-EXAMINATION

By Mr. Bloch:

I notice here that it shows the time of his death to be

Yes. That is what is recorded here on my chart,
See what your progress notes show.,
I-would say tha£ is a typographical error on our part.
We thought that he had died on the 26th, and according
to Dr. Webber's report it was the 25th, Who is correct,
T would rather abide by the pathologist's report. But
that is easily corrected by checking the nurses' notes.
Date of expiration is 10322, April 25, 1958,
One more question, doctor. I just noticed that and wanted
to clear that up.
Thank you, sir.
If he was able to walk upright without assistance on
April 21, 9:00 A,M,, would a trauma preceding that time
be likely to have been the cause of the fracture you
found?
It's possible, but unlikely.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

By Mr, Hollowell:

any accident in which the patient was involved between

'58, .

~o'clock on the 2lst of April d three o'clock
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that day?

hospital records by Dr. Durden, which I have here in front
of me. It states here, according to the chart, that he
was unconscious when he was admitted and that he had a
history of having received blows on or about the head
twenty~four hours before admission, And that he was
struck on April 20th of 19 -- well, there is no other
~date. That is all the history that I have got.

(Deposition concluded.)

* ok &

I hereby certify that the within and foregoing
deposition was taken down as stated in the caption, and
the foregoing 29 pages represent a true and correct trans-
éript of the testimony given by said witnessj and I fuzrthep
certify that I am not of kin or counsel to the parties to
the cause, nor am I in any wise interested in theoutcome
of said case.

'This, the 17th day of December, 1962,

D s wndd.

Carl F. Potswald, Notary Public










